. 305 Fquntain Circle
Huntsvﬂle, Alabama Huntsville, AL 35801

Cover Memo

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 2/13/2025 File ID: TMP-5163

Department: General Services

Subject: Type of Action: Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 4 and Final between the City of Huntsville and
Garber Construction Company, Inc. for construction services for the Huntsville Aquatic Center Phase 4.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 4013-14-00000-523040-00000000
City Cost Amount: $4,950.00
Total Cost: $6,639,256.71

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: NO
Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A
Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address:
District: District 1 O District2 O District3 O District4 X District5 O

Additional Comments:

Change Order No. 4 and Final to include the following change; Fulcrum for diving board; Extend previous
Contract date by 120 days

Huntsville, Alabama Page 1 of 2 Printed on 1/30/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 2/13/2025 File ID: TMP-5163

Huntsville, Alabama Page 2 of 2 Printed on 1/30/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

RESOLUTION NO. 25-

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and the
Mayor that the contract with Garber Construction Company, Inc.. for Construction
Services for the Huntsville Aquatic Center Phase 4, located at 2213 Drake Avenue,
Huntsville, Alabama, approved and executed by the City of Huntsville, Huntsville,
Alabama on the 11th day of May 2023, be and the same is hereby amended as is reflected
on Change Order Number 3 and Final attached hereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is
amended from Six Million Six Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Six
Dollars and 71/100s ($6,634,306.71), to Six Million Six Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand
Two Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars and 71/100s ($6,639,256.71) on behalf of the City of
Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of Alabama to including this Change
Order Number 4 and Final in the amount of Four Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars
and 00/100s ($4,950.00), said Change Order is substantially in word and figures as
attached hereto and identified as “Change Order Number 4 and Final to the contract
between City of Huntsville and Garber Construction Company, Inc.. for the construction
services at the Huntsville Aquatic Center Phase 4 consisting of five pages (5) together
with the signature of the City Council President and an executed copy of said document
being permanently kept on file in the office of the City Clerk Treasurer of the City of
Huntsville, Alabama.

ADOPTED this the __ 13" day of February, 2025.

President of the City Council of
the City of Huntsville, Alabama

APPROVED this the 13" day of _February, 2025.

Mayor of the City of Huntsville, Alabama



"EXHIE T B"

CITY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER CHANGER ORDER NO: 4

DATE: 1/23/2025 PROJECT: Huntsville Aquatic Center Phasse 4

TO: Garber Canstruction Company. inc.

(Contractor)

TERMS: You are hereby authorized, subject to the provisions of your contract for this project, to make the foliowing
changes thereto in accordance with the attached Change Order Request and supporting documents and to

FURNISH: The necessary labor, materiais, and equipmentto  CMR 37 Fulcrum for Diving Board

TOTAL ADDITION OR DEDUCTION TO CONTRACT PRICE (NOTE: Numbers in parentheses are deductions).

For this Change $ 4850.00 $ 4,950.00

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE S 6.4 .00

Net total previous Change Orders $ 170 1

Previous revised Contract Price $ 6,65 71

This Change Orde o. 4 ADD $ 4,950.00

Revised Contract Price this date $ 6,639,256.71

Extension of time resulting from this Change Order 120 (Indicate no. of calendar days).
The amount of this Change Order will be the responsibility of City of Huntsville

This contract modification constitutes full and mutual accord and satisfaction for alt time and all cost related to this change.
By acceptance of thisContrac o 2 n, Contractor hereby agrees that the modification represents an equitable

¢ 1stmen the Contract, and further, agrees to waive all right to file any further claims or  anges arising out of or as a
result of this change, or the accumulation of executed Contract Modifications on this Contract.

The Contractor ¢  Owner(s) hereby agree to the terms of this Change Order as contained herein.

Ct SENT OF SURETY CONTRACTING PARTIES
The Ohio Casualty insurance Company Garber Cgps‘l}u%n Comjany,jnq
(Compan

o Mt B s

A

By

(its Mayor)

By

(President of City Council)

Date

(LATECLOT OF aelieidl O VICRY)






"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

PROJECT: Huntsville Aquatics Center Phase 4
OWNER: City of Huntsville

ARCHITECT: Nola / Van Peursem Architects
CONTRACTOR: Garber Construction Companv, Inc.

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):
Add a Durafirm Fulcrum to the new 3 meter diving platform.

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR T ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDY.WN $4.,950

2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATE

3. SUBMITTED BY

B

120

ON, N
THIS CTHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PAT %HE }7[07&
el A

/
A

CONTRACTOKR
. ARCHITECT

***BOTTOM SECTTANTA BRE FITLED OUT BY C11'Y UF HUNIDVILLE KEPKESENIATIVE=™™ ——l

4. INITIATED BY:

5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:

CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO

VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION

CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK

OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
TECHNICAL COORDINATION

6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
THE FOLI OWING TYPES:

_ MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISEVG DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK

CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE [S NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID ANE WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE

CHANGE NOT TONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PRFPARED AND
THE PRCJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CUNSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES

7. 1HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMME NS:
A CoH ESTIMATOR R
B CoH PRCIJECT MANAGEK _
' DEPARTMENT HEAL «JUSTOMER: B
D CoH FACILITIES PRCuU MANAGER _
E DEPARTMENT HEAD GS-

*+*THIS EXECTTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE. ORDER. THIS DOCTUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATED

REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THF CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
SUM, SCOPE AND OR TIME STA TED HEREIN. THE CTTY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CTTY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS."**




Garber Construction Co.
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY SHEET

PROIJECT: Huntsville Aquatics Center Phase 4 CHANGE ORDER #: 37 Fulcrum
1/23/2024
MATERIAL COST LABOR COST EQUIPMENT SUBCONTRACT
UNIT UNIT
DESCRIPTION QTY |UNIT COST  SUBTOTAL || HOURS | RATE/HR| SUBTOTAL|| DAYS cosT SUBTOTAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL
Burleson Pools - - 4500.00 -
SUBTOTAL A - - - 4,500.00 4,500.00
SALES TAX - -
LABOR BURDEN - -
SUB BOND -
SUBTOTAL B - - - 4,500.00 4,500.00
OVERHEAD & PROFIT 10.0% 450.00
TOTAL AMOUNT FOR CMR| 4,950.00

CMR#37 Garber Construction.xisx



Burleson Pool
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY SHEET

PROJECT: Huntsville Aquatics Center Phase 4 CHANGE ORDER #: 37 Fulcrum
1/23/2024
MATERIAL COST LABOR COST EQUIPMENT SUBCONTRACT
UNIT UNIT
DESCRIPTION QTy {uNiT  COST  SUBTOTAL (| HOURS | RATE/HR| SUBTOTAL | DAYS COST | SUBTOTAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL
Provide Durafirm Fulcrum 1 ea | 4091.00 4,091.00 - - 4,091.00
SUBTOTAL A 4,091.00 - - - 4,091.00
SALES TAX - -
LABOR BURDEN - -
SUB BOND -
SUBTOTAL B 4,091.00 - - - 4,091.00
OVERHEAD & PROFIT 10.0% 409.00
TOTAL AMOUNT FOR CMR 4,500.00

CMR#37 Burleson pools.xlsx





